



AT&T Florida 150 South Monroe Street Suite 400 Tallahassee, FL 32301

T: (850) 577-5508 thatch@att.com



September 30, 2013

Ms. Ann Cole Commission Clerk Office of the Commission Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Docket No. 130239-TP Request for approval of interconnection, Unbundling, resale, and collocation agreement between BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a AT&T Florida d/b/a AT&T Southeast and Local Access, LLC

Dear Ms. Cole:

Enclosed is an original and seven copies of BellSouth Telecommunications, LLC d/b/a AT&T Florida's Motion For Expedited Approval, which we ask that you file in the captioned docket.

Copies have been served to the Parties shown on the attached Certificate of Service list.

Sincerely,

Tracy W. Hatch

cc: Parties of Record Gregory R. Follensbee Suzanne L. Montgomery

COM	
AFD	
APA	
ECO	
ENG	
GCL	1
IDM	
TEL)	6
CLK	
	the second damage of the secon

## BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Request for approval of interconnection,)Unbundling, resale, and collocation agreement)between BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a)AT&T Florida d/b/a AT&T Southeast and Local)Access, LLC.)

Docket No. 130239-TP

Filed: September 30, 2013

## AT&T FLORIDA'S MOTION FOR EXPEDITED APPROVAL

BellSouth Telecommunications, LLC d/b/a AT&T Florida ("AT&T Florida"), pursuant to Rule 28.106-204,<sup>1</sup> Fla. Admin. Code, moves the Commission for expedited approval of the Interconnection Agreement (ICA) between AT&T Florida and Local Access, LLC ("Local Access") filed September 17, 2013.

AT&T Florida and Local Access entered into an Interconnection Agreement on April 30, 2013. Due to an administrative oversight, there was a delay in the filing of the ICA until August 28, 2013. AT&T Florida electronically submitted the ICA for approval by the Commission on August 28, 2013. However, there was an error in the electronic submission of the filing which caused the Commission's electronic filing system to reject the filing and an electronic rejection message was returned to AT&T Florida. The rejection message was overlooked and not discovered until September 16, 2013. Upon discovery of the error, the ICA was promptly electronically re-filed.

Under typical circumstances, ICAs are submitted to the Commission within 60 days after entering into the ICA. Under the Commission's internal process, once an ICA is submitted for approval the Commission provides a 90-day period to allow the Commission to address any objection to the approval of the ICA. If no objection is received, the ICA is deemed approved by operation of law after the 90<sup>th</sup> day from filing. *See* 47 U.S.C. § 252(e)(4).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> As required by Rule 28-106.204(3), AT&T Florida has consulted with counsel for Local Access and AT&T Florida is authorized to represent that they do not object to the relief sought by the instant Motion.

Based on a typical ICA submission and approval process, Local Access expected that it would be able to begin operations under the new ICA beginning in September 2013. To accommodate Local Access's expectations, AT&T Florida requests that the Commission expedite its approval of the ICA between AT&T Florida and Local Access.

Based on the foregoing, AT&T Florida respectfully requests that the Commission expedite the approval of the parties' interconnection agreement.

Respectfully submitted this 30th day of September, 2013.

AT&T FLORIDA

Suzanne L. Montgomery Authorized House Counsel No. 94116 Tracy W. Hatch Florida Bar No. 449441 c/o Gregory R. Follensbee 150 South Monroe Street Suite 400 Tallahassee, Florida 32301 (305) 347-5558

## Certificate of Service Docket No. 130239-TP

## I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy was served via Electronic Mail and First

Class U.S. Mail this 19th day of September, 2013 to the following:

Local Access LLC 11442 Lake Butler Blvd. Windermere, FL 34786-7813 Phone: (866) 841-7898 ext FAX: (240) 358-6510 Email: Jfinneran@localaccessholdings.com

Katherine Barker Marshall Arent Fox LLP | Attorneys at Law 1717 K Street, NW Washington, DC 20036-5342 Phone: (202) 857-6104 FAX: (202) 857-6395 katherine.marshall@arentfox.com

Tracy Hatch